Placing Agents’ commission, the Placing Price and the Subscription Price) are fair
and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercises in the past twelve
months immediately before the date of this announcement.

− 10 −

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no other change to the total number of Shares in issue
from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the Subscription, the
shareholdings in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; (b)
immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the
Subscription; and (c) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the
Subscription are and will be as follows:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing but

before the completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors and substantial

shareholders
The Vendor (Note 1) 363,180,000 21.74 279,660,000 16.74 363,180,000 20.71

Best Legend (Note 2) 153,689,750 9.20 153,689,750 9.20 153,689,750 8.76

Spectron (Note 3) 406,820,000 24.35 406,820,000 24.35 406,820,000 23.20

Public shareholders
The Placees (Note 4) 0 0.00 83,520,000 5.00 83,520,000 4.76

Other Shareholders 746,710,250 44.71 746,710,250 44.71 746,710,250 42.57

Total: 1,670,400,000 100 1,670,400,000 100 1,753,920,000 100

Notes:

1. The Vendor is held by Mr. LIN Zhong, Mr. LIN Wei and Mr. LIN Feng as to 50%, 25% and 25%

respectively.

2. Best Legend is wholly owned by Mr. LIN Feng.

3. Spectron is wholly owned by Xu Sheng Limited, which is in turn wholly owned by CIFI

Holdings.

4. It is assumed that there would be no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing

Shares before completion of the Subscription, and the Placing Shares have been placed to not

less than six independent Placees. It is expected that none of the Placees will become a

substantial shareholder of the Company immediately after the completion of the Placing.